
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Paul Cunningham, 
Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, 
Vicky Perfect, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

CS/NG

2 July 2015

Maureen Potter  01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 8TH JULY, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider the 
following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 20 May, 
and 1 June 2015 (copies enclosed).

4 UPDATE ON TENANT INVOLVEMENT (Pages 15 - 22) 
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) 

5 YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 23 - 44)
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) 



6 YEAR END IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS (Pages 45 - 
140)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE) (Pages 
141 - 146)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
It is not good employment practice or in the public interest for matters the 
subject of consultation with employees effected and other unions to be 
discussed in public at this stage of the consultation process.

8 COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE SERVICE RE-STRUCTURE (Pages 147 - 
164)
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise)  



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 MAY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 20 May 2015

PRESENT:
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Ron 
Hampson, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Vicky Perfect and 
Mike Reece

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Dave Mackie (for Gareth Roberts)

APOLOGY: Councillor Amanda Bragg

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Derek Butler and David Cox

CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Housing, Chief Officer (Community & 
Enterprise), Manager - Advice & Homelessness Service, Revenues & Benefits 
Manager, Revenues Manager and Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Member Engagement Manager said that Councillor Ron Hampson 
had been appointed to this role at the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 
12 May 2015 and therefore a vote on the nomination was not required.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor Ron Hampson as Chair be confirmed.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

In seeking nominations for a Vice-Chair for the Committee, the Chairman 
nominated Councillor G. Hardcastle.  This was seconded by Councillor Ian 
Dunbar and on being put to the vote, this was carried.  No further nominations 
were received.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor George Hardcastle be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were received.



4. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE

The Member Engagement Manager presented the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference which had been produced as part of an extensive review of the 
Overview & Scrutiny structure.  The Terms of Reference combined the 
responsibilities of the former Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, along wit
[...]
lowing the change in 
the Committee’s Terms of Reference, a planning session would take place to 
consider future topics and populate the Forward Work Programme prior to the 
Summer recess.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.50am)

Chairman



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1 JUNE 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of the Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold, on Monday, 1 June 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Jim Falshaw,  
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Vicky Perfect, Mike Reece and 
Gareth Roberts  

SUBSTITUTIONS: 
Councillors Dave Mackie for Rosetta Dolphin and Paul Shotton for Ian Dunbar

ALSO PRESENT:   Councillor Tony Sharps

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise), 
Programme Manager, Senior Manager Council Housing,  Community Support 
Services Manager, and Neighbourhood Housing Team Leader

For minute number 3 – Work of Grwp Cynefin Housing Association
Mr. Walis George , Chief Executive - Grwp Cynefin, and Mr. Rhys Davis, 
Regeneration Director - Grwp Cynefin

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Community & Enterprise and Education & Youth Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made. 

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 April 2015 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  



3. WORK OF GRWP CYNEFIN HOUSING ASSOCIATION 

The Chairman introduced Mr. Walis George, Chief Executive - Grwp 
Cynefin and  Mr. Rhys Davis, Regeneration Director - 
[...]
de against the Business Plan.  She invited Mel 
Evans, Programme Manager, to provide an overview.

The Programme Manager provided background information and 
referred to the key considerations which were detailed in the report.  He 
reported on the new build properties which had been secured through Section 
106 Agreement, the landlord management offer, over 55 lease scheme, future 
growth strategy,  Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP), 
and private borrowing.  

The Chairman congratulated the Chief Officer and the Housing team on 
the significant work and progress achieved and invited Members to raise 
questions.

Councillor Paul Shotton reiterated the views which had been made by 
the Chairman and expressed his congratulations on progress made.  



Councillor Amanda Bragg referred to the landlord management service 
launched by NEW Homes and queried how charges compared with the 
management fees charged by companies in the private sector.  Officers 
responded to the comments made and explained that a key objective for NEW 
Homes was to provide access to a property that a person could not afford to 
rent in the private market.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress made by NEW Homes to date against Business Plan 
projections be noted; and  

(b) That NEW Homes future Growth Strategy projections and proposals be 
noted.    

5. ALLOCATION OF SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION 

The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) introduced a report on 
the issues affecting the level of demand for some sheltered housing properties 
in the County and to propose the next phase to explore solutions.  

The Chief Officer introduced Katie Clubb, Community Support Services 
Manager, Nikki Evans, Senior Manager Council Housing, Julie Gorman, 
Neighbourhood Housing Team Leader, Jackie Perry, Housing Manager, and 
Tony Jones, Capital Works Team Manager, to the Committee.  She invited the 
Senior Manager Council Housing to report on the main considerations as 
detailed in the report.   

Councillor Paul Shotton welcomed the growth in Extra Care 
accommodation and the further 143 units planned for 2017/18.  He suggested 
that lowering of the age eligibility could be considered to meet the increased 
demand for smaller accommodation as a result of the Welfare Reform 
changes.

In response to a query from Councillor George Hardcastle, the 
Community Support Services Manager advised that the majority   of people 
who applied for sheltered housing were over 60 and any exception outside the 
criteria would need to be agreed.  

Councillor Peter Curtis expressed concerns around lowering the age 
eligibility for Extra Care accommodation and sheltered housing.  He  referred 
to the need to be aware of the potential for disruptive behaviour to arise if 
there were significant differences in age groups. 

The Cabinet Member for Housing explained that to address the issues 
of low demand sheltered housing and future planning for  the accommodation 
needs of an ageing population, it was proposed that an Officer led Working 
Group undertakes a full review and assessment of the sheltered housing 
stock in consultation with Local Elected Members and Cabinet Members.  The 



Group would then make recommendations for consideration informed by local 
knowledge to make best use of the properties to meet housing need.     

RESOLVED:

(a) That the issues raised around the demand for some sheltered 
properties  be noted; and  

(b) That the proposal for the next phase of work to address the issues be  
supported.    

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Community and Enterprise and Education and Youth Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the report to consider the Forward Work 
Programme for the Committee.  

The Facilitator advised that the Member Engagement Manager was in 
the process of arranging a workshop for all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to populate their Forward Work Programmes for the remainder of 
the year.

Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 
following items be considered at the next meeting to be held on 8 July 2015:

 Quarterly Performance Reporting
 Update on Tenant Involvement

The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) advised that in addition 
to the above items she also proposed to submit a report on the Restructure of 
Community and Enterprise to the next meeting.      
.        
RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.  

7. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.25 am)

…………………………
Chairman





FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 8TH JULY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE

SUBJECT: CUSTOMER  INVOLVEMENT - COUNCIL HOUSING 
SERVICES

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 The purpose of the report is to provide assurance to the Overview 
and Scrutiny committee on the commitment and approach to 
Customer Involvement within the Council Housing Services. The 
report updates members of the committee on on-going activities and 
proposes further development of a number of measures to ensure 
effective Customer Involvement and Customer focused service 
outcomes.

2.00

2.01

2.02

BACKGROUND

Customer Involvement Activities, Projects and Priorities 

In order to ensure that the delivery of the Council Housing Service 
reflects the needs and priorities of customers, the Council offers a 
variety of formal and informal opportunities for customers to be 
involved. Customers have different preferences in relation to being 
involved, and may only do so for example when they wish to express 
a view on a service they have received, or a particular community 
issue, whereas others may wish to be part of a formal working group, 
or residents association.

To ensure that the Council Housing Services are delivering high 
quality, customer focused services based on customer views, 
feedback and ex
[...]
re. From this service charge information and consultation events 
are currently underway with all tenants who receive service charges 
to provide information and to gather their views on the quality of 
services being delivered.

For the last four years, a summer family fun day has been held, as an 
informal way of engaging with customers who may not wish to 
participate in more formal events or groups. This aims to promote the 
services and support available to both tenants and residents of the 
county and other visitors to the area. The events have been held in 
various locations including Mold, Connah’s Quay, Penyffordd and 
Flint. Attendance at the local events has been approximately 300-400 
people with the exception of the 2014 event at Flint Castle where over 
1000 people attended.

Some of the outcomes include: 
 The capital works team held their first consultation session on 

area based works, type of works to be completed with the staff 
speaking to over 50 tenants. 

 Advertising the Housing Facebook site
 Neighborhood management and housing support services 

offered advice and information to current and prospective 
tenants along with policy information.

 The repairs service gained an insight into website content 
based on customer expectations, experience of other websites 
and views. Contact was made with approximately 80 people, 



2.05.5

2.05.6

2.05.7

2.06

2.06.1

2.06.2

and their views have been used to develop website. 
 NEW (North East Wales) Homes used the opportunity to 

advertise the company and the services it provides.

This year the event was held as part of the Flint festival on Saturday 
4th July and has been funded solely by sponsorship from contractors, 
with no financial impact on the service. It has been identified that 
more focus needs to be given to understanding the profile of the 
attendees, and identifying the outcomes from the event to ensure 
value for money for future events. 

The council holds an annual custom
[...]
elp them access employment opportunities, 
whilst promoting community cohesion and building stronger and 
sustainable communities. 

Training/information sessions undertaken in 2014/15 included:
 Negotiating skills for groups -June 2014 (11attendees)
 Involving your local community – Dec 2014 (10 attendees)
 Appointment of Contractors briefing session -February 

2015 (6 attendees)
 Interview skills –March 2015 (6 attendees)  
 Right To Buy consultation - April 2015 (14 attendees)

Further training is planned for during 2015/16 on Fundraising, Basic 
First Aid, Service information updates, Basic food hygiene 

By providing support and offering training opportunities the following 
outcomes have been achieved: 

 Volunteers have develop luncheon clubs through gaining basic 
food hygiene certificates

 A formal response to Welsh Government on the Right to Buy 
consultation has been developed by the Tenants Federation

 Participation in contractor appointments 
 A volunteer work placement with a contractor was gained 

which provided valuable work experience and enhanced 
employment opportunities.

 Asset management group volunteers were involved in the 
appointment of contractors to deliver the to Welsh Housing 
Quality Standard programme. 

Communication

The Housing Service produces a Housing News magazine which is 
published and delivered twice a year to all tenants. Following 
recommendations at the scrutiny meeting held in 2013, the 
publication is now produced on a lower grade paper and in a 
newspaper format, making it a more cost effective publication. Tenant 
value the production of the housing news and at the October 2014 
tenant conference rated the service as good.

The Publications and Information panel (PIP) was set up in June 
2014 and consists of 3 elected members, 3 staff and 3 tenant 
representatives. The group meet monthly to develop articles for the 
housing news and review tenant information and leaflets to ensure it 
is appropriate for 
[...]
in formal activities, including those 
that work during the day, when most activities happen.

 Provide opportunities for the wider tenant body to influence 
service improvement plans, through additional local 
consultation and involvement events, and working in 
partnership with other departments and organisations including 
Communities First.

 Develop an ‘every contact counts’ approach to gathering 
customer insight information to help tailor service delivery and 
drive improvements. 

 Develop with customers an approach to digital engagement 
which reflects their needs and encourages real time customer 
feedback, this will involve looking at some of the leading 
practice being developed such as use of mobile applications, 
neighbourhood internet access



 Develop an impact assessment approach to review the 
effectiveness and value for money of events.

4.00

4.01

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to note the on-going service activity in relation to 
Customer Involvement and to provide input and advice to guide the 
development of the revised Customer Involvement Strategy described 
in section 3. 
 

5.00

5.01

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

No issues arising from this report.

6.00

6.01

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

No issues arising from this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 No issues arising from this report. 

8.00

8.01

EQUALITIES IMPACT

No issues arising from this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 No issues arising from this report

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 Member and Tenant joint event to review and refresh the customer 
involvement strategies action plan. 

11.00

11.01

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

Initial information gathered at October 2014 tenant conference will be 
used to influence the development of the customer involvement 
strategy.

12.00 APPENDICES 

12.01 None.

Contact Officer: Debbie Davies
Telephone: 07789945403
Email: debbie.davies@flintshire.gov.uk





FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY 8TH JULY, 2015

REPORT BY: COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY FACILITATOR 

SUBJECT: YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORT

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To consider the 2014/15 Year End Service Performance Report produced 
at Chief Officer level for the respective portfolio.  

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which 
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2014/15.  

2.02 In addition to the Chief Officer performance reports, bi-annually 
Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports will be presented to Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees according to the priority area of interest.  

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 A copy of the detailed Year End Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) 
performance report is attached at Appendix 1.   

3.02 The contents of the Chief Officer reports include:- 

 areas of positive performance;

 areas of concern;

 the Council Improvement Priorities that are not set as an in-year 
priority;

 progress for key projects and collaborative areas of work;

 risk summaries;

 reporting against findings from internal and external regulatory 
bodies e.g.  Wales Audit Office, Care and Social Services 
Inspectorate Wales or Estyn; and

 performance against the statutory national performance indicators 
(NSIs and PAMs).



3.03 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Targets and NSIs is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:-

 RED – equates to a position of unacceptable performance

 AMBER – equates to a mid position where the performance has not 
achieved target but is within an acceptable level

 GREEN – equates to meeting or exceeding target

3.04 There are no indicators which show a high (RED) status against target.

4.00 RECOMMENDATION

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2014/15 Year End Service Performance 
Report produced by the Chief Officer, highlight and monitor poor 
performance and feedback details of any challenge to the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee who are responsible for the 
overview and monitoring of performance. 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as a result of this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None as a result of this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None as a result of this report.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None as a result of this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None as a result of this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 Not applicable.



12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1 – Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) Year End   
                      Performance Report

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.
Contact Officer:               Ceri Shotton
Telephone:                   01352 702305
Email:                               ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk
 

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk




Year End Chief Officer Report

Report Author: Chief Officer – Community and Enterprise
Report Date: April 2015
Report Period: 01 October 2014 to 31 March 2015

Introduction
The Chief Officer report is produced on a half yearly basis and provided to Cabinet 
Members for review and assurance focusing on the ‘business as usual’. The reports 
are provided for Overview and Scrutiny Committees as part of their Forward Work 
Programmes. Chief Officer reports compliment the Improvement Plan monitoring 
reports.

Chief Officer reports are exception reports which summarise the key information 
Members should be aware of, including both good and poor performance. Emerging 
issues / operational risks are also detailed. The reports are split into three distinct 
sections:-

1. Performance Overview - this section is used to give an overview of the progress 

[...]
mbers will grow in the next 12 
months. 

4.00 RECOMMENDATION

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2014/15 Year End Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report, highlight concerns and feedback details of any 
challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
who are responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance. 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 There are no specific financial implications for this report; however the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is aligned to resource the priorities 
of the Improvement Plan.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 There are no specific anti poverty implications for this report, however 
poverty is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2014/15.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 There are no specific environmental implications for this report; however 
the environment is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2014/15.



8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 There are no equalities implications for this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 There are no personnel implications for this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 The Chief Officer Team and the Performance Leads from across the 
Authority have contributed to help shape the new approach to reporting.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1 – Achieve the Wales Housing Quality Standard
Appendix 2 – Modern, Efficient and Adapted Homes 
Appendix 3 – Extra Care Housing
Appendix 4 – Welfare Reform
Appendix 5 – Fuel Poverty
Appendix 6 – Business Sector Growth
Appendix 7 – Town and Rural Regeneration
Appendix 8 – Social Enterprise

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

Contact Officer:               Ceri Shotton
Telephone:                   01352 702305
Email:                               ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


Improvement Plan Progress
Year End 2014/15

APPENDIX 1
Priority: Housing
[...]
ar End Chief Officer Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) Year End Performance Report

	6 Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports
	Appendix 1 - Achieve the Welsh Housing Quality Standard
	Appendix 2 - Modern, Efficient and Adapted Homes
	Appendix 3 - Extra Care Housing
	Appendix 4 - Welfare Reform
	Appendix 5 - Fuel Poverty
	Appendix 6 - Business Sector Growth
	Appendix 7 - Town and Rural Regeneration
	Appendix 8 - Social Enterprise

	7 Forward Work Programme (Community & Enterprise)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme

	8 Community and Enterprise Service Re-structure
	Appendix 1 - Current Structure
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Structure




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 JULY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 8th July, 2015

PRESENT: Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Alison Halford, George Hardcastle (Vice-Chairman), Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, 
Vicky Perfect, Mike Reece, and Gareth Roberts 

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Paul Shotton (for Peter Curtis) 

APOLOGY: Councillor Paul Cunningham. 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge and Tony Sharps

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise), Economic 
Development Manager, Community Support Services Manager, Acting Senior 
Manager Council Housing Services, and Housing Strategy and Regeneration 
Manager 

For minute number 10 – update on Tenant Involvement
Mr. John Ennis, Chair of Flintshire Tenants and Residents Federation, and Eddy 
Jones, Vice Chair of Flintshire Tenants and Residents Federation.

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Community & Enterprise and Education & Youth Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made. 

18. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20 May 2015 and 1 June 
2015 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

19. UPDATE ON TENANT INVOLVEMENT



The Chairman introduced and welcomed Mr. John Ennis, Chair of 
Flintshire Tenants and Residents Federation, and Eddy Jones, Vice Chair of 
Flintshire Tenants and Residents Federation, to the meeting.

The Acting Senior Manager, Council Housing Services, introduced a report 
to provide assurance to the Committee on the commitment and approach to 
Customer Involvement within the Council Housing Services. The report provided 
an update on on-going activities and proposed further development of a number 
of measures to ensure effective customer Involvement and customer focused 
service.

The Acting Senior Manager, Council Housing Services, provided 
background information  as detailed in the report and referred to the key 
consideration concerning the customer involvement strategic review.

Mr. John Ennis spoke in support of the report and thanked the Chairman 
for the opportunity to comment on customer involvement.  He  expressed his 
appreciation to the Chief Officer and her team for the support provided to the 
Tenants Association.  He commented on the value of the meetings which had 
been held previously between Members and tenants and said he would welcome 
the continuation of these meetings in the future.  The Cabinet Member for 
Housing agreed to review the arrangements for Member and tenant meetings.   
Mr. Eddy Jones, Vice Chair of Flintshire Tenants and Residents Federation, also 
endorsed the report and spoke in support of the assistance provided by Officers 
to the Tenants Association.

The Chairman invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Vicky Perfect spoke in support of the social events held locally 
to engage with customers to promote the services and support available to both 
tenants and residents of the County and other visitors to the areas.   The Acting 
Senior Manager, Council Housing Services, said the outcomes from such events 
provided positive feedback which enabled the Service to move forward.  

Councillor George Hardcastle asked how many members of staff were 
using the handheld computer devices provided by CAPITA software system.  The 
Acting Senior Manager, Council Housing Services, agreed to provide the figure 
following the meeting.  In response to the further queries raised by Councillor 
Hardcastle the Senior Manager advised that the system was working well and the 
project was on course.  

During discussion  the Senior Manager responded to the further questions 
and comments raised by Members concerning communication through 
publication of a Housing News magazine which is delivered twice a year to all 
tenants and the use  of social media.  Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked if a copy 
of the Housing News magazine could be provided to all Members in future.  
Councillor Dolphin also commented on the information which was sent to tenants 
to allow them to choose their bathroom and kitchen for example, and asked 
whether a copy of this could be sent to her.  The Senior Manager agreed to email 
a copy to her following the meeting.  

RESOLVED:



(a) That the on-going service activity in relation to customer involvement be 
noted; and

(b) That the revised Customer Involvement Strategy, as outlined in the report, 
be supported.    

20. YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORT AND YEAR END 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS

The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) advised that she would give 
a joint presentation on the 2014/15 Year End Service Performance report 
produced for her portfolio and the Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 
relevant to the Committee.  She reported on the areas of positive performance 
regarding Customer Services, Benefits and Welfare Reform and Revenues and 
referred to any areas of concern.  She also reported on progress on the Northern 
Gateway Scheme as detailed in appendix 6 of the Year End Improvement Plan 
report.  She invited Officers present to outline the work which had been 
undertaken to improve performance in their respective areas.

The Economic Development Manager reported on regeneration and 
referred to the Vibrant and Viable Places programme in Deeside, Flint 
regeneration, the rural development programme, and Communities First 
programme.  The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager commented on the 
areas of concern and around the Disabled Facilities Grant scheme.  Referring to 
appendix 7 of the Year End Improvement Plan report the Economic Development 
Manager also commented on the European regional development of a number of 
town centres.

The Acting Senior Manager, Council Housing Services, gave a brief 
presentation on the areas of positive performance concerning the Housing 
Revenue Account and referred to the areas of concern.  He also referred to 
appendix 1 in the Year End Improvement Plan report and reported on progress 
towards achieving the Welsh Housing Quality Standard.

The Community Support Services Manager gave an update on 
developments in Community Support Services and referred to the SARTH 
project, the Homeless Prevention pilot and the CBASS service.  The Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy Manager reported on Fuel Poverty and the work 
undertaken to protect people from poverty as detailed in appendix 5 of the Year 
End Improvement Plan.

The Chairman thanked Officers for their detailed reports and invited 
Members to raise questions.  

Councillor Alison Halford expressed concerns relating to the payment of 
grants to Community First areas and said the problem had been highlighted by 
the Welsh Audit Officer.  The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) 
acknowledged the point and said that there was a need to be more robust 
concerning how grants were managed.   Referring to the subject of  regeneration 
Councillor Halford asked if a short note outlining what Vibrant and Viable places 



was could be e-mailed to her following the meeting.  The  Economic 
Development Manager agreed to provide this to her.

The Community Support Services Manager responded to the queries from 
Councillor George Hardcastle concerning the change to a new common housing 
register for Flintshire.  The Cabinet Member for Community and Enterprise 
suggested that Members of the Committee be invited to go and have a look at 
how the SARTH system works.  

In response to a question regarding homelessness and use of bed and 
breakfast temporary accommodation the Community Support Services Manager 
said she would provide this information as part of a wider report on the SARTH 
policy to the meeting of the Committee to be held in October.  

Councillor Amanda Bragg referred to the matter of voids and the condition 
that some properties were left in when a tenant left.  She asked if information on 
what the bond scheme was could be e-mailed to her.  The Community Support 
Services Manager agreed to provide this.

In response to Councillor Ian Dunbar’s comments concerning information 
on the Council’s website about the Welsh Government Home Improvement Loan, 
the Housing Strategy and Regeneration Manager said he would review and 
improve this information.

In response to the earlier comments from Mr. John Ennis on future tenant 
and Member meetings, the Cabinet Member for Housing suggested that a report 
to outline terms of reference to set up a group to meet regularly be brought back 
to a future meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the reports be noted; and

(b) That feedback be provided to the Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee who are responsible for the overview and monitoring 
of improvement targets.

  

21. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE)

The Community and Enterprise and Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator introduced the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee.  

The Facilitator advised that an all Member workshop had been arranged 
for 22 July 2015, for all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to populate their 
Forward Work Programmes for the remainder of the year.  She advised that prior 
to the workshop she would be liaising with the Chair and the Chief Officer 
(Community & Enterprise) to populate a draft Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee for the forthcoming year.  



Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 
item be considered at the next meeting to be held on 2 September 2015:

 Rent Arrears
.        
RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be noted.  

22. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following item by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

23. SENIOR MANAGEMENT RE-STRUCTURE

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) introduced a report on a new 
management structure in Community and Enterprise to deliver savings in 
management costs, provide opportunities for career development and talent 
management, and meet the organisational design objectives around layers and 
spans of control.  She provided background information and referred to the key 
considerations as detailed in the report, and reported on the proposed new 
structure which was outlined in appendix 2 to the report.

RESOLVED:

That the revised structure be recommended to Cabinet at its meeting on the 14 
July, 2015.

24. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.05 am)

Chairman


